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HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

Document Updates
July 30, 2015 Original ECO 1030600
REQUIRED PARTS AND ToOOLS
Required Tools Ratchet with 7/16 inch socket
#2 Phillips head screwdriver
Kit 6100-00135 HCDU Handle and Bill Tray Replacement.
Part # Description Qty
1 Bill Tray Top, HCDU, BH 1
2 Bill Tray Bottom, HCDU, BH 1
3 Handle, Latch Side, HCDU Forward 1
4 Handle, Hinge Side, HCDU Forward 1
5 Screw/M4x. 7x6// with Star Washer///ROHS 8
6 Screw/ #6-32/ 1/2”///Pan Phil Head w/ Ext Tooth Wash//ROHS 3
7 Cable Clip/ 3/4” Round, Screw-in/Quick Release/ROHS 1
8 Bolt/ 1/4 - 20 x 5/8/ Stainless Steel Carriage/ ROHS 5
9 Part B of Depository Bin Latch/ Switch 1
10 Nut|1/4-20|||Kep Nut ROHS 5




HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Before starting the upgrade, perform proper shut down procedures and disconnect the power to the unit.
Refer to Users Manual for procedures on opening the cabinet door.

1. Remove the 5 nuts and carriage bolts holding the top and bottom bill trays in place. Remove the top and bot-
tom bill trays.

2. Disconnect the power cable, data cable, and ground wire from the HCDU. Remove the wires from the cable
clip.

Data cable

Power cable

Ground wire

Cable clip




HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

3. Grab the HCDU by the handles and lift it off the rails. Set the HCDU on the floor.

4. Remove the 8 screws (4 on each side) holding the handles in place.
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HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

5. Obtain the new top and bottom bill trays. Insert the top and bottom bill trays with the bottom bill tray going
in first.

6. Insert the carriage bolts from the front one at a time installing the nuts on the back as you go but do not
tighten. Make sure the ground wire is installed in the top right corner as shown. Then tighten the nuts.

7. Obtain the new hinge side handle and part B of the bin latch. Install part B of the bin latch to the hinge side
handle with 2 of the #6-32/ 1/2” screws provided in the kit. Make sure the hook is facing up exactly as shown.




HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

8. Install the hinge side handle to the left side of the HCDU with 4 of the M4x. 7x6 screws provided in the kit.

9. Obtain the new latch side handle and the cable clip. Install the cable clip on the latch side handle with the
remaining #6-32/ 1/2” screw provided in the kit as shown.

BN N




HCDU HaNDLE/BIiLL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

10. Install the latch side handle to the right side of the HCDU with the remaining 4 M4x. 7x6 screws provided in
the kit as shown.

11. Gripping the HCDU by the handles, lift the HCDU. Set the HCDU on the rails with the standouts on the rails
fitting into the notches on the handles.




HCDU HANDLE/BILL TRAY REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS

12. Attach the power cable, data cable and ground wire to the HCDU as shown. Make sure that the wires are
routed through the cable clip and carefully tucked behind the latch side handle.

Data cable
Power cable

Ground wire

Cable clip

13. Carefully slide the HCDU into the cabinet. Make sure no wires will be caught or damaged.

14. Power up the unit. Run a transaction to ensure the unit is working properly.




